



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 481/2021& I.A.No.13193/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1
& 2 CPC by plaintiff)

MRS PARMINDER REKHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mithlesh Kumar Jaiswal, Mr. Suresh
Prasad & Ms. Somya Jaiswal, Advs.

versus

MR AMANJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shambhu, Adv. for D-1 (through
VC).
None for D-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
26.08.2022

%

1. As per office noting, written statement not filed on behalf of the defendant no.2.
2. Office noting further reveals that written statement filed vide diary no.992939 dated 30.05.2022 was returned under objection. Let needful in this regard be done.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that right of defendant no.2 to file written statement may be closed as statutory period for filing written statement has already expired.



4. Heard. Perusal of record would show that Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 appeared on 14.12.2021. Till today, no written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.2. The statutory period for filing written statement on behalf of defendant no.2 has already expired. There is no appearance on behalf of defendant no.2. Right of the defendant no.2 to file written statement stands closed.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 submits that written statement vide diary no.992939 dated 30.05.2022 was filed on behalf of defendant no.1. He further submits that main counsel for defendant no.1 met with an accident and therefore, he could not remove the objection and seeks some more time for removing the objection. Let the same be done as per law.
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Let the Joint Document Schedule, including hard copy of the same and hard copy of the documents, be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
8. Re-notify for completion of pleadings and admission/denial on **16th November, 2022.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 26, 2022/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)