



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 481/2021**
MRS PARMINDER REKHIPlaintiff

Through: None.

versus

MR AMANJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA & ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. Puneet Jindal,
Advocate for D-1 (through
VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA, (DHJS)

ORDER
% **13.11.2024**
Regular stenographer is on leave today.

I.A. No. 20478/2023 (by defendant no.1 for condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No.13193/2021 of plaintiff); and
I.A. No. 20479/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement)

Despite the order dated 09.08.2024 giving last and final opportunity to the plaintiff to file reply, the same has not been filed till date by the plaintiff. Some more time is sought. Strongly opposed. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant to file reply within two weeks subject to costs of Rs.8000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. Rejoinder if any, be filed within two weeks.

CS(OS) 481/2021 & I.A. No. 13193/2021 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

As per record, written statement alongwith affidavit



of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1. However, an application for condonation of delay in filing written statement is pending for consideration.

Documents alongwith list of documents have also been filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 as per last order.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 undertook to pay previous cost of Rs.5,000/- to learned counsel for the plaintiff on the last date of hearing. Despite the same it is not paid. Last and final opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 to pay the said costs digitally today itself failing which he will pay costs of Rs.6000/- to the learned counsel for plaintiff.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 20.02.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 13, 2024/PU
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)