



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 481/2021

MRS PARMINDER REKHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

MR AMANJIT SINGH AHLUWALIA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Puneet Jindal, Adv. for D-1
with D-1 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% 20.02.2025

Regular stenographer is on leave today

**I.A. No. 20478/2023 (by defendant no.1 for condonation
of delay in filing reply to IA No.13193/2021 of
plaintiff); and**

**I.A. No. 20479/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/O VIII Rule 1
r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing
written statement)**

It be noted that there is a typographical error in the last order and it is clarified that last and final opportunity was granted to the plaintiff and not to the defendant to file reply to captioned IAs within two weeks subject to deposit of cost of Rs.8,000/- in Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee. Despite the aforesaid order, the plaintiff has neither filed the reply nor deposited the cost. So, the right of the plaintiff to file reply to captioned IAs is ordered to be closed.

Re-notify the captioned IAs for arguments on **20th
May, 2025.**



**CS(OS) 481/2021 & A.O. 13193/2021 (by plaintiff
u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)**

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 submits that the plaintiff is not supplying its details for payment of cost. So, the defendant no.1 could not pay the cost of Rs.5,000/- digitally to the plaintiff as ordered. He further submitted that he is carrying cost of Rs.5,000/- in cash for purpose of payment to the plaintiff, however, none is present on behalf of plaintiff today.

None is present on behalf of plaintiff today. Even on last date of hearing, none was present on behalf of plaintiff. In these circumstances, issue court notice to the plaintiff for **20th May, 2025**.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 20, 2025/**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any